AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MULLICA, COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING ARTICLE IV OF CHAPTER 122 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MULLICA TITLED FEES

WHEREAS, the Township of Mullica has a need to create a fee schedule for finance related matters; and

WHEREAS, a need exists to create a fee schedule; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Mullica, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, that Chapter 122 is amended as follows:

Creation of Article VI – Finance Administration Fees

- A. Returned check fee: \$25
- B. Tax Sale Notice Mailing: \$25

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, if any section, subsection, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged to be invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to such action, subsection, paragraph, clause or provision and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

BE IT FINALLY ORDAINED, that this Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication in the manner required by New Jersey law.

EFFECTIVE: August 30, 2023

Bruce Crowe Mayor

CERTIFICATION

I, Krystel M. Arana, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mullica, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance 9-2023 was introduced by the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Mullica at a Regular Meeting held on Tuesday, July 25, 2023.

Krystel M. Arana Municipal Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, Krystel M. Arana, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mullica, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance 9-2023 was adopted by the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Mullica at a Regular Meeting held on Tuesday, August 22, 2023.

Krystel M. Arana Municipal Clerk